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13.—Percentage Distribution of Manufacturing Establishments, Employees and Shipments, 
by Type of Ownership and Size of Establishment, 1959 

Item and Type of Ownership Under 
$25,000 

$25,000 to 
$99,999 

$100,000 to 
$499,999 

$500,000 
or Over 

Establishments— 
Individual ownership... 
Partnerships 
Incorporated companies 
Co-operatives 

Totals 

Employees— 
Individual ownership... 
Partnerships 
Incorporated companies 
Co-operatives 

Totals 

Factory Shipments— 
Individual ownership... 
Partnerships 
Incorporated companies 
Co-operatives 

Totals 

p.c. 

74.6 
14.0 
10.8 
0.6 

100.0 

16.4 
14.2 
0.5 

100.0 

70.3 
14.7 
14.2 
0.8 

100.0 

44.8 
15.9 

2.7 

100.0 

39.1 
16.1 
43.4 
1.4 

100.0 

40.7 
15.4 
40.7 
3.2 

100.0 

11.1 
7.5 

76.0 
5.4 

100.0 

6.9 
6.3 

84.8 
2.0 

100.0 

8.2 
6.1 

80.8 
4.9 

100.0 

!:8 

100.0 

0.2 
0.3 

0.7 

100.0 

9?:t 
100.0 

Of the 36,193 establishments operating in 1959, 1,462 establishments in the periodical 
publishing industry were unclassifiable, leaving 34,731 establishments in the four categories 
of ownership. Individual ownership numbered 13,349 establishments, partnerships 3,731, 
incorporated companies 16,735 and co-operatives 916. The percentage distribution of the 
four categories of ownership is given in Table 14 for 1950-59. 

11.—Percentage Distribution of Establishments in Manufacturing Industries classified 
by Type of Ownership, 19S0-59, and by Province and Industrial Group, 1959 

Year and Province Individual 
Ownership 

Partner­
ships 

Incor­
porated 

Companies 
Co-opera' 

tives Total 

1950 
1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 
1957 
1958 
1959 

Province, 1959 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon and Northwest Territories 

p.c. 

45.6 
44.6 
44.9 
44.4 
43.6 
42.7 
41.4 
40.6 
39.2 
38.4 

52.7 
49.1 
49.9 
49.1 
43.3 
32.4 
39.5 
49.0 
37.1 
32.2 
25,0 

p.c. 

15.0 
15.5 
15.4 
14.8 
14.3 
13.6 
12.7 
12.0 
11.1 
10.8 

26.9 
16.0 
12.3 
9.6 
8.9 

10.8 
10.3 
12.9 
11.2 
11.6 

p.c. 

36.3 
36.9 
36.9 
38.2 
39.5 
41.1 
43.4 
44.9 
47.1 
48.2 

20.4 
26.9 
35.7 
39.1 
43.6 
55.1 
48.6 
32.6 
48.2 
55.1 
75.0 

3.1 
3.0 
2.8 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.5 
2.5 
2.6 
2.6 

8.0 
2.1 
2.2 
4.2 
1.7 
1.6 
5.5 
3.5 
1.1 

p.c. 

100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 

100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100,0 
100.0 

1 Included with incorporated companies. 


