13.—Percentage Distribution of Manufacturing Establishments, Employees and Shipments, by Type of Ownership and Size of Establishment, 1959

Item and Type of Ownership	Under \$25,000	\$25,000 to \$99,999	\$100,000 to \$499,999	\$500,000 or Over
	p.c.	p.c.	p.c.	p.c.
Establishments—		ì	1	
Individual ownership	74.6	44.8	11.1	0.8
Partnerships	14.0	15.9	7.5	1.0
PartnershipsIncorporated companies	10.8	36.6	76.0	96.0
Co-operatives	0.6	2.7	5.4	2.2
Totals	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0
Employees—				
Individual ownership	68.9	39.1	6.9	0.2
Partnerships	16.4	16.1	6.3	0.3
Incorporated companies	14.2	43.4	84.8	98.8
Co-operatives	0.5	1.4	2.0	0.7
Totals	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0
actory Shipments—				
Individual ownership	70.3	40.7	8.2	0.2
Partnerships	14.7	15.4	6.1	0.3
PartnershipsIncorporated companies	14.2	40.7	80.8	98.4
Co-operatives	0.8	3.2	4.9	1.1
Totals	100.0	100.0	100.0	100.0

Of the 36,193 establishments operating in 1959, 1,462 establishments in the periodical publishing industry were unclassifiable, leaving 34,731 establishments in the four categories of ownership. Individual ownership numbered 13,349 establishments, partnerships 3,731, incorporated companies 16,735 and co-operatives 916. The percentage distribution of the four categories of ownership is given in Table 14 for 1950-59.

14.—Percentage Distribution of Establishments in Manufacturing Industries classified by Type of Ownership, 1950-59, and by Province and Industrial Group, 1959

Year and Province	Individual Ownership	Partner- ships	Incor- porated Companies	Co-opera- tives	Total
	p.c.	p.c.	p.c.	p.c.	p.c.
1950	44.6 44.9 44.4 43.6 42.7	15.0 15.5 15.4 14.8 14.3 13.6 12.7 12.0 11.1	36.3 36.9 36.9 38.2 39.5 41.1 43.4 44.9 47.1 48.2	3.1 3.8 2.6 2.6 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.6	100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Province, 1959 Newfoundland. Prince Edward Island. Nova Scotia. New Brunswick. Quebec. Ontario. Manitoba. Saskatchewan. Alberta. British Columbia. Yukon and Northwest Territories.	49.1 49.9 49.1 43.3 32.4 39.5 49.0	26.9 16.0 12.3 9.6 8.9 10.8 10.3 12.9 11.6	20. 4 26.9 35.7 39.1 43.6 55.1 48.6 32.6 48.2 55.1	8.0 2.1 2.2 4.2 1.7 1.6 5.5 3.5	100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

¹ Included with incorporated companies.